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- GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Transport (B) I{epéﬂment

NOTIFICATION . L

G. O. (P) No. 30/2008/Tran. _Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 11th July, 2008.

S. R. 0. No. 742/2008.—WHEREAS, representations have been received by
the Government of Kerala that fares for Stage Carriages be revised, the National
Trﬁnsportatiun Planning and Research Centre (NATPAC) conducted a study
based on the Price Index for Stage Carriage Operations (PISCQ) and Submii,tedl a
report; . t

- AND WHEeREAS, the Government of Kerala after considgring all the asp}:cts,
are satisfied that conditions have changed since the publication of the
Notification issued under G O. (P) No. 35/2005/Tran. dated, 24th November, 2005
published as S. R. O. No. 1032/2005 in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No. 2526
dated, 24th November, 2005 and that it is necessary to modify the directions
issucd to the State Transport Authority by the said Notification;
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Now, THEREFORE, .in exercise of the powers conferred by clause [i]f_uf
sub-section (1) of Scction 67 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of
+1988), and in modification of the directions jssued in the said notification, the

Government of Kerala hereby direct the Stalt’-: Transport Authority and Regional
TIEHS]]GI'I Autharity m thc State as follows:— i

;e . " DIRECTIONS ' *

. / —a . L -

The State Transport Authority or-the Regional Transport Authorities, as the
case may be, shall fix the rates of fares of the Stage Carriages in the State as
follows, with effect from 12th day of Ju]y, 2008. ¢ :

‘A.. Rates of fares for the Roads in the Plains I X

In General, the basis for the ratés; of fares of various classes .of Stage .
«Carriage Services as per head per kilometer shall be as shown below, subject to
clause D and E hereunder:— - i B B !

L

" "8l. No. Classes of Stage Carriage Services . v | Fares

() Ordinary/Mofussil Services including City/Town Services = 55 Ps.

(if) -Fast Passenger/Limited Stop Fast Passsrnger Services/

' City Fast - _ Fite 57 Ps.
. (iif) - Super, F;'IJ.S_!“ESGWEC'!:S . % E P , 3 e 60 Ps.
{}v] Super Express Services® L, 2y 2 S ﬁS Ps
{v} Super Dn:quc.’Scml Slcep-:r Services & . ; ‘ . , 15 P's.
2 (vi} Luxurys’[—[l lcch Serwccsfmr conditioned ; = 90 Ps.
I,(‘vii) Volvo Services' - '- : % . 0 18 Ps: g

Stage Carriages issued with Express Permits also shall collect fares
nppl:cable to (i) Super Fast Services. ™

i

B. Rates of fares for- Ghat Ruads

*The rates of fares f-:}r various classes of services payab!e fnr ghat road
shall be enhanced by 25% of the rates payable for the respective classes of
- services on roads on the plains specified in Clause A above. 5
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"7 Cr Minimum Faf‘es : |

The minimum fares for whm‘h a tlcke[’ w:l] be lssued in "vanuus classes of
services shali be as follows, irrespective of the distance travelling:—

s St Cfasses of Stage Carriage ‘ Fbes
. No. > - Services - - d
(1) b osae SR : - (3)
| (1) Grdinary!idufussi,l / City J;‘iu; Fast Passenger y
. and Town Services ; 4,00
(i) ! Fast Passenger.’Lzmllcd Stop Fast Passenger '
Services - W 5.00
+ (iii) " Super Fast -Scrvices e % ) 1000
(iv) Super Exprr—:ss Services b : ; 1500 °
(v] Super Deluxe/Semi Slccper Semccs T . 2000
(vi) “ Luxury/Hi-tech. Senficesmlr conditioned v . 30.00
(vii) Volvo Services 8 " Co TN 3000

" D." Fixation of Fares ‘ v

In respect of routes where fare stages have already been fixed, such fare
stages shall be retained without changes. However, for the purpose fof
calcula!l.on the distance between two stages will be taken generally as 2.5
kilometres for Drdmarnyg!‘ussﬂa'Cltinny Fast Passenger/Town Services, since

( _the fare stages are generally fixed .not only on the consideration of distance, but ’
" also taking mto consideration factors like importance of places and convenicnce
‘of passengers.

The fare shall be fixed in such ‘a way that the Fare shall be increased by
50 paise in the second and third stagcs in Ordinary/Mofussil/City and Town
Services. In respect of other services, the fares shall be fixed at the rates
mentioned in Clause A or Clause B above, as the casec may be. *

' E. Calculation of Fares . .

i) If the fare calculated for Drd:naryf‘w'loﬁ.ls'aUCﬁyfT own Services is not an
-exact multiple of 50 paise, the same shall be rounded off to the next hlgh{:!’
multtplc of 50 paise in the case of such services. -

L T (ii) The fare for Fas! Passenger/City Fast Passenger services shall bc'
~calculated in multiple of 100 paise. If the fare calculated is not an exact multiple
:_' of 100 pmsc the same shall be rounded off to the next higher muhlplc of
- 100 palse in the case of such semccs
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(iii) The fare for the Super Fast Services shall be calculated to the multiple
of 200 | palsc If the fare calculated is not an exact multiple of 200 paise, the same
shall be rounded off to the next highet multiple of 200 paise in the case of such
services.” p "

(iv) The fare for 'Supe: Express Services shall be caleulated to the multiple
of Rs. 5. If the fare calculated is not an exact multiple of Rs. 5, the same shall
~ be rdunded off to the next higher multiple of Rs. 5, in the case ‘of such services. :

(v) The fare of the Super Deluxe/High-tech/Luxury/Volvo Services shall be
calculated to the multiple of Rs. 10, If the fare calculated is not an exact
multiple of Rs. 10, the same shall be rounded c:-ﬁ‘ to the next higher multiple of
Rs. 10 in the case of such services. .

F. Fare durmg approved Festival Oceasions ; T -

In respect of services operated in connection with the festival occasions
mentioned in the schedule, the operators may realise 30% of the rates in
addition to the rates of fares fixed for the respective classof services.

G. Students Concession

Full time regular students, not engaged in any other calling or profession
’ studying in any recognised ecucational institution for a recognised course and
_ full time students not engaged in any other calling or profession studying .
privalely jn any inslitution and who have registered their names in any of the
Universitics in Kerala as a student for a parhcular course or private study
admitted by a University in Kerala, travelling in a stage carriage for a- distance
not exceeding.40 Kilometré& for a single journey for the purpose of attending =~ -
classes, from residence to institution shall be eligible for concession in City/
Town and Ordinary Mofussil Services making them liable to pay only the
concessional rate fixed for them as per G. O. (P) No. 35/ 2005/Tran: dated
24th November, 2005. The amount shall be rounded off to the lower muluple of
10 paise for each j }{:-um::y for the purpcsa of computation:

Provided that 'lh::'rninimum fare for a concession ticket f-:}r a single journey
shall be 50 paise: - .

‘Provided'furtlit:r that the students shall prr.::duce Identity Cards in the form
prescribed by the Government as per G.O. (Rt.) No. 1324/90/PW&T dated
the 18th September, 1990, for claiming the concessions: :

. Provided also that the concession t_ickct shall be issued for the entire
period of the course as ordered En._ G.0. (P) No. 3/2008/Tran. dated 23-1-2008.
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SCHEDULE

Document

' ~ (See Clause F)

' Jp;f; - Narme of Festival -. Period/Month ) h{’;]i.?;f
(1 (2) _ . () - (4)
1  Ambalappuzha Temple Festival March/April 3
2 Arat at Ettumanoor I February/March 3
3 Arat at Thiruvananthapuram October/November -1
4 Arat at Thiruvananthapuram March/April 1
5 Arat at Thirunakkara) Kottayam March 1
6 {.nhunka] Church Festl\ral JahﬂaryﬁFcbruary 4
7  Ashtami -at Vaikom | November/December, 3
&, Athirampuzha Church Festival - January/February - 2
9  Beemapally Mosque Festival October/November 3
10 Edathua Church Festival April/May 5
11 .. Recognised Exhibitions at for the period of
- . various places duration of exhibition
12 Guruvayur Ekadasi Jartuary/February '3
13 Haripad Utsavam April/May I
. 14 Kanichukulangara Temple - ; A
Festival . February/March 2
15" Kollengode Thookam March/April 3
16 Kumarakoil Thrikkalyanam March/April ‘3
17 -Makaravilakku at Sabarimala - January . B
“ 18  Malayattur Chufch Festival March/Apnil 8
19 Mandakkatiu Kodai February/March 10
. 20 Mandalapooja at ISabarimaIa 'No}.-emhcrf[)ecember 55
21 Manjanikkara Church Festival February . 2
"2 Mannarasala Ayilyam October/November. 3
"' 23 Maramon (fonvcntion February . I
) "24  Meena Bharani at Kodunga]lnor- March/April 7
~ 25 Mullakkal Temple Festival 3
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2%  Oachira 12th Light Festival November B :
27 Cherthala-Pooram March/April o ,
28 Si.vag-iri Theerthadanam - December/January © 4
22 I Sivarathri at Aluva January/February 3
“- 30 Veli Church Festival - March/April D
31 Vettucadu Church Festival ! March/April - i1 3
32 Vishu at Kulathupuzha . April - SRR
_ B Thossur Pooram - April/May . 3
.M Trinjalakuda Utsavam -+ April/May 8"
35  Thriprayar Ekadasi . December/January . 2
36 - Thalassery Jaganatha Temple March * 2
Festival _ : : "
=37 lKannampara Vela . May/June L2,
38  Kottiyoor Festival _ " May/June %, Bt T
9. Kottarakarﬁ Ganapat'.hi Temple  April/May s i
_' Utsavam . ‘ L ‘
40 Anul-.tal Pongal Festival Februaryfh':lar'ch '2
41  Karkidaka Vavu . 1 July/August - 2
"42 Nehru Trophy Boat Race, - A.ugﬁsﬂﬁ::plemﬁer £ Y
Alappuzha - 5 : ;
43  St. Mary Magadae]ana 5 Church ; ; :
Pallithura September ., - 3
* ‘44 Festival at St. Mary’s Church, L )
: . Makkapuzha ' September 2 )
+'45 , Marthoma Convention at = - 2z
; Kottarakkara January/February . 8
46" Ayroor Cherukolpuzha Hindu - .. b : -
Matha Convention February . - 8
47  SreeVelliyoorkavu T-:mple * | i " .
Festival *" March W e
4%  Kuthiyottam Festival of ' 2 ¢ 2
! March ¥
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49 . Festival at St -Ma_r:,r‘s Church, -~ * %
~ Thankey . - - March 2
"~ 50 ' Kannamaly Church Festival . ~ March
51 Meena Bharani Festival at
., Sarkara Devi Temple. : oL April ; . 3
52  Medavishu at' Sabarimala -~ Apnl . _ : sl
53 _ Festival. at Chandampally® Church ~ May. = 1 -
‘ ‘ ; . ’ -
,Ti1i5 notification shall come into force on the 12th day of July, 2008.
: £ I‘ e . '
By ﬁrder of the Governor,
" o ™ g AJ0Y CHAUDHURI,
‘: . Additional Chief Secretary 1o .Government.
N g ¢ i VOoF B -
:L ® ) . L] ¥ W

Explanatory %Nole

(This does not furrn part of the nmlfcatmn but is intended to lndlcate its
general purport.) .

4 ) -

.G-D#Ernmcnt have decided to enhance the fare rates of Stage Carriages in
+ the State taking into account the rise in prices of fuel and spare parts of motor
vehicles and the study report on revising Price Index for Stage Carriage |
Operations (PISCO) submitted by the National Transporlahon Planning and
'Rcseamh Centre (NATPAC). -

This notification is mtc‘nded to achleve the abnw: Dl:u:cl

- §
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PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF GOVERNMENT PRESSES
AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS, THIRUWVANANTHAPURAM, 2008,
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